applications result in a monetary award. Some cases are valued at nil or are determined to be
ineligible due to exclusions within the scheme. The sensitivity looks at the likelihood of cases being
assessed at nil value within each tariff band. The analysis flexes the modelled profiles by 5% points
in either direction. This is sufficient to cover the range of variation observed across the periods
of assessment. This will be kept under review each year. The sensitivity analysis suggests that the
estimate could increase by £15.1m or decrease by £15.1m.

Cases that are decided: These are live cases that have been sufficiently assessed and a monetary
award value has been calculated but the case has not yet been paid. These cases are provided for
at their assessed value. However these cases are subject to quality control review which may result
in an adjustment to the award value. The model is therefore sensitive to changes in award values.
The sensitivity looks at the 5% and 95% percentiles of a sample of cases to determine the impact of
higher or lower values. The sensitivity analysis suggests that the estimate could increase by £2.0k or
decrease by £2.4k.

Increase in provision (Decrease) in provision

Assumption £m Assumption £m

Average case value +7% 11.8 -12% (19.2)

Percentage decided to offer. +0.0% (0.0) -0.0% 0.0

Percentage of nil value cases in 2012 caseload +9% 15.1 -9% (15.1)

Leasehold dilapidations
Dilapidation costs are an estimate of the expenditure required to return vacated leased buildings
to their original condition as at the date of commencement of the lease. The movement in year is
as a result of updated information relating to property vacations, new properties leased during the
year, and changes in the cost per square metre of the properties leased due to the general market
conditions’ impact on prices.

LAA outstanding balances on funded cases
The LAA estimates the value of unbilled live cases and unbilled defence cost orders each year to arrive
at the amounts disclosed within the financial statements as a provision. The amount is an estimate of